JOURNALS OF THE SENATE AND HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

# OHIO SENATE

# JOURNAL

THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 13, 2007

### EIGHTY-SIXTH DAY Senate Chamber, Columbus, Ohio **Thursday, September 13, 2007, 11:00 o'clock a.m.**

The Senate met pursuant to adjournment.

The journal of the last legislative day was read and approved.

# **COMMUNICATIONS FROM THE GOVERNOR**

The President handed down the following messages from the Governor which were read by the Clerk:

### STATE OF OHIO EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR COLUMBUS

I, Ted Strickland, Governor of the State of Ohio, do hereby appoint, John G. Corp, from Norton, Summit County, Ohio, as a Member of the Technical Advisory Council on Oil and Gas for a new term beginning May 8, 2007 and ending at the close of business January 31, 2010.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and caused the Great Seal of the State of Ohio to be affixed, at Columbus, this 8th day of May in the year of our Lord, two thousand and seven.

[Seal]

Ted Strickland, Governor.

## STATE OF OHIO EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR COLUMBUS

I, Ted Strickland, Governor of the State of Ohio, do hereby appoint, Dianne Fidelibus, Republican, from Columbus, Franklin County, Ohio, as a Member of the Chemical Dependency Professionals Board for a term beginning April 4, 2007 and ending at the close of business December 23, 2009, replacing David C. Long, whose term expired.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and caused the Great Seal of the State of Ohio to be affixed, at Columbus, this 4th day of April in the year of our Lord, two thousand and seven. [Seal]

Ted Strickland, Governor.

### STATE OF OHIO EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR COLUMBUS

I, Ted Strickland, Governor of the State of Ohio, do hereby appoint, Tom Fries, Sr., from Dublin, Franklin County, Ohio, as a Member of the Capitol Square Review and Advisory Board for a term beginning July 5, 2007 and ending at the close of business April 22, 2010, replacing Sandra Drabik, whose term expired.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and caused the Great Seal of the State of Ohio to be affixed, at Columbus, this 5th day of July in the year of our Lord, two thousand and seven.

[Seal]

Ted Strickland, Governor.

### STATE OF OHIO EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR COLUMBUS

I, Ted Strickland, Governor of the State of Ohio, do hereby appoint, Barbara Gould, from Cincinnati, Hamilton County, Ohio, as a Member of the Ohio Arts Council for a term beginning April 27, 2007 and ending at the close of business July 1, 2009, replacing C. Daniel Delawder, who resigned.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and caused the Great Seal of the State of Ohio to be affixed, at Columbus, this 27th day of April in the year of our Lord, two thousand and seven.

[Seal]

Ted Strickland, Governor.

### STATE OF OHIO EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR COLUMBUS

I, Ted Strickland, Governor of the State of Ohio, do hereby appoint, David

758 SENATE JOURNAL, THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 13, 2007

R. Hill, from Byesville, Guernsey County, Ohio, as a Member of the Technical Advisory Council on Oil and Gas for a new term beginning May 8, 2007 and ending at the close of business January 31, 2010.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and caused the Great Seal of the State of Ohio to be affixed, at Columbus, this 8th day of May in the year of our Lord, two thousand and seven.

[Seal]

Ted Strickland, Governor.

### STATE OF OHIO EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR COLUMBUS

I, Ted Strickland, Governor of the State of Ohio, do hereby appoint, John F. Jaeger, from Perrysburg, Wood County, Ohio, as a Member of the Ohio Parks and Recreation Council for a term beginning June 28, 2007 and ending at the close of business January 31, 2009, replacing Keith D. Shy, whose term expired.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and caused the Great Seal of the State of Ohio to be affixed, at Columbus, this 28th day of June in the year of our Lord, two thousand and seven.

[Seal]

Ted Strickland, Governor.

### STATE OF OHIO EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR COLUMBUS

I, Ted Strickland, Governor of the State of Ohio, do hereby appoint, Stephen A. Madru, Democrat, from Chillicothe, Ross County, Ohio, as a Member of the Ohio Real Estate Commission for a term beginning July 1, 2007 and ending at the close of business June 30, 2012, replacing Owen Hall, whose term expired.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and caused the Great Seal of the State of Ohio to be affixed, at Columbus, this 28th day of June in the year of our Lord, two thousand and seven.

[Seal]

Ted Strickland,

Governor.

### STATE OF OHIO EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR COLUMBUS

I, Ted Strickland, Governor of the State of Ohio, do hereby appoint, James A. Schneider, from Beavercreek, Greene County, Ohio, as a Member of the State Emergency Response Commission for a term beginning April 4, 2007 and ending at the close of business January 13, 2009, replacing J. Randal Van Dyne, whose term expired.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and caused the Great Seal of the State of Ohio to be affixed, at Columbus, this 4th day of April in the year of our Lord, two thousand and seven.

[Seal]

Ted Strickland, Governor.

Said appointments were referred to the Committee on Rules.

### Message from the House of Representatives

### Mr. President:

I am directed to inform you that the House of Representatives has passed the following bills in which the concurrence of the Senate is requested:

### Sub. H. B. No. 47 - Representative Gibbs

Cosponsors: Representatives Fessler, Combs, Collier, Aslanides, Zehringer, Hagan, J., Batchelder, Carmichael, Flowers, Healy, Hottinger, Oelslager

To amend sections 6101.10, 6101.29, 6101.30, 6101.48, 6101.53, 6101.70, and 6101.77 and to enact section 6101.101 of the Revised Code to revise the membership of the board of directors of a conservancy district that includes all or parts of more than sixteen counties, to require the board of directors of such a district rather than the conservancy court to perform certain functions under the Conservancy Districts Law, to prohibit the levying of a first-time assessment by the board of directors of a conservancy district on land that is owned by a church within the district unless the governing authority of the church requests that the church's land be subject to the assessment, and to authorize the board of directors of such a conservancy district to revise the boundaries of the district to include lands that are within the watershed in which the district is located.

Am. H. B. No. 181 - Representative Setzer

Cosponsors: Representatives Stebelton, Evans, Healy, Combs, Yuko, Harwood, Huffman, Collier, Webster, Brown, Patton, Williams, B., Lundy, Dyer, Heard, Barrett, Boyd, Budish, Chandler, DeBose, Distel, Domenick, Driehaus, Fende, Flowers, Foley, Garrison, Gibbs, Hagan, J., Hagan, R., Hite, Letson, Luckie, Mallory, Miller, Oelslager, Okey, Otterman, Schindel, Schlichter, Schneider, Strahorn, Szollosi, Uecker, Wagoner, Williams, S., Zehringer

To amend sections 2901.30 and 3313.672 of the Revised Code with respect to law enforcement cooperation and schools' record keeping duties in missing children investigations.

Attest:

Laura P. Clemens, Clerk.

Said bills were considered the first time.

On the motion of Senator Padgett, the Senate adjourned until Tuesday, September 18, 2007 at 11:00 o'clock a.m.

Attest:

DAVID A. BATTOCLETTI, Clerk.